OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT
NO. A04 TO THE RENEWAL STANDARD AGREEMENT
NUMBER 14-90076 WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES (DHCS) FOR FUNDING
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER (SUD) SERVICES (RES. 14-507,
RES. 15-200; RES. 15-441 AND RES. 16-085)

WHEREAS, the California Department of Health Care Services contracts with counties for
the provision of alcohol and drug prevention and treatment services in their service areas; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution 14-507, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved
the three-year renewal Agreement Number 14-90076, which provides Federal Substance Abuse
Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant funding and reimbursement for allowable Drug
Medi-Cal services provided to clients for the term of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution 15-200, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors a}Jproved
Amendment A01 to said Agreement which increased the funding for Fiscal Year 2014/15; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution 15-441, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved
Amendment A02 to said Agreement which increased the funding for Fiscal Year 2015/16; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution 16-085, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved
Amendment A03 to said Agreement which increased the funding for Fiscal Year 2015/16; and

WHEREAS, the County is in receipt of Amendment No. A04 to the Agreement which
increases the funding for Fiscal Year 2016/17 for alcohol/drug dependency treatment and
preventive services for county residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. A04 to Standard Agreement Number
14-90076 by and between the County and the California Department of Health Care Services
which provides funding for substance use disorder services for the term of July 1, 2014 through
June 30, 2017, which increases the maximum payable amount for Fiscal Year 2016/17 to
$1,037,452, revising the total maximum amount from $2,940,644 to $3,123,131(an increase of
$182,487) for the entire contract term, be and hereby is approved in substantially the form hereto
attached, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute
Amendment No. A04 to the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue accounts: 1589-40105-493-7831/446250 and 440530.



